DocuSign Envelope ID: CEE8CC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

SEVENTH AMENDED
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS is the Seventh Amended Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor, BC #19-152
(hereafter Seventh Amended Agreement), is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara
(County) and Good Samaritan Shelter (Contractor), for the continued provision of services specified
herein. '

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and competent
to perform the special services required by County, and County desires to retain the services of Contractor
pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into a Board
Contract for Services of Independent Contractor, referred to as BC 19-152, on November 13, 2018 for the

provision of alcohol and drug services for the period December 1, 2018 to June 30, 2021 for a total
Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $7,814,282;

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the Agreement authorized by the County Board of
Supervisors on January 29, 2019 added revised language for the Recovery Residences Program; increased
the contract by $4,513,361 over the three-year term of the Agreement for a total Maximum Contract
Amount not to exceed $12,327,643; and incorporated the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement

approved by the Board of Supervisors on November 13, 2018, except as modified in the First Amended
Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Second Amended Agreement authorized by the County Board of Supervisors on
June 18, 2019 updated language for compliance with state and federal regulations; added mental health
services to the Agreement; increased the Agreement by $494,000, inclusive of $247,000 for FY 19-20 and
$247.000 for FY 20-21, for a Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $12,861,643; and replaced in
total the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement approved by the Board of Supervisors on
November 13, 2018, and the First Amended Agreement approved on January 29, 2019;

WHEREAS, the Third Amended Agreement authorized by the County Board of Supervisors on
October 15, 2019 added additional alcohol and drug services due to changes to Medi-Cal certifications
with no change to the Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $12,861,643 and incorporated the terms
and conditions set forth in the Second Amended Agreement approved by the Board of Supervisors on June
18, 2019, except as modified in the Third Amended Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Fourth Amended Agreement authorized by the County Board of Supervisors on
February 4, 2020 increased funding by $170,000 to CalWORKS Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) for
the provision of additional CalWORKS Alcohol and Drug residential treatment and Alcohol Drug Free
housing program services due to unanticipated clients’ needs; added Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work:
ADP Crisis Intervention, Diversion, and Support for the provision of Sobering Center services for an
increase of $1,090,025 and Exhibit A-11 Statement of Work: ADP Step Down Supported Housing for the
provision of supportive housing services for an increase of $604,430 due to unanticipated Bureau of State
and Community Corrections Proposition 47 grant funds to County’s Public Defender’s Office and
Behavioral Wellness; amended Exhibit A-8 Mental Health-Funded Shelter Beds with no change to the
Maximum Contract Amount for Mental Health funding, but increased the Maximum Contract Amount for
ADP funds by $1,864,455 and the overall Maximum Contract Amount, which did not exceed $14,726,098;
and incorporated the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Amended Agreement approved by the
Board of Supervisors on June 18, 2019, and the Third Amended Agreement approved on October 15,
2019, excepted as modified in the Fourth Amended Agreement;

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 1 of 18



DocuSign Envelope ID: CEE8CC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

WHEREAS, the Fifth Amended Agreement, authorized by the County Board of Supervisors on
September 15, 2020, updated language for compliance with changes to State and Federal requirements
and corresponding Behavioral Wellness policies; added to Exhibit A-2 ADP the Medi-Cal 2.1 Level
Outpatient services to the Recovery Point location effective July 1, 2020; decreased the ADP maximum
contract amounts for 19-20 by $179,836 due to unused funds for Proposition 47 Step-Down Housing and
Sobering Center services and reallocated those funds by $33,403 to Step-Down Housing and $42,966 to
the Sobering Center for FY 20-21, which resulted in a new ADP contract maximum of $14,128,631 for
FYs 18-21, inclusive of $2,582,003 for FY18-19, $5,410,976 for FY 19-20, and $6,135,652 for FY 20-
21; removed the County Maximum Allowable (CMA) rate from the MHS Schedule of Rates and Contract
Maximum for FY 19-20 and FY 20-21; reallocated $500 in funds for shelter beds to the Non-Medi-Cal
fund and added Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) rather than HMIOT funding as a source of
funds without changing the MHS maximum contract amount of $494,000 for FY 19-21; updated the
overall total maximum contract amount in Exhibits B of ADP and MHS to $14,622,631, an overall
decrease of $103,467, and updated the B-1 ADP and MHS accordingly; updated the budgets in Exhibits
B-2 for ADP and MHS; added Exhibit B-3 ADP Sliding Fee Scale for FY 20-21; provided authority to
the County’s Designated Representative to amend the staffing requirements of a particular program,
amend the program goals, outcomes, and measures in Exhibit E, and reallocate funding and staffing
amongst programs; and incorporated the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Amended Agreement
approved by the County Board of Supervisors on June 18, 2019, the Third Amended Agreement approved
on October 15, 2019, and the Fourth Amended Agreement approved on February 4, 2020, except as
modified in the Fifth Amended Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Sixth Amended Agreement updates the Program Summary and specifics regarding
each program site in Exhibit A-2 Statement of Work: ADP Qutpatient Services (OS) and Intensive
Outpatient Services (IOS) as well Exhibit A-3 Statement of Work: ADP Residential Treatment; adds
ASAM level 3.5 services to Exhibit A-3 Statement of Work: ADP Residential Treatment, with no change
to the ADP Maximum Contract Amount; allows Graduate Student Interns or Trainees to provide services
under Exhibit A-9 MHS Statement of Work: Mental Health Homeless Clinicians in accordance with
applicable law; and adds Mental Health services, effective November 1, 2020, for select Felony Mental
Health Diversion clients and other justice-involved clients dealing with mental illness and/or substance
abuse through the addition of Exhibit A-12: AB 1810 Safe and Stable Housing services due to
unanticipated AB 1810 grant funding from the Department of State Hospitals received by the County
Executive Office and accepted by the Board of Supervisors on January 28, 2020; increases the overall
Mental Health Services contact maximum amount by $243,636 for FY 20-21 and accordingly updates
Exhibit B ADP and MHS Financial Provisions, Exhibit B-1 Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum,
Exhibit B-2 ADP and MHS Program Budget, resulting in a new MHS contract maximum amount not to
exceed $737,636 inclusive of MHS funds of $247,000 for FY 19-20 and $490,636 for FY 20-21 for a new
overall maximum contract amount not to exceed $14,866,267 for FYs 18-21, inclusive of ADP funds of
$2,582,003 for FY 18-19, $5,410,976 for FY 19-20, and $6,135,652 for FY 20-21 and for the period
December 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021; replaces Exhibit E Stepdown Housing; and incorporates the
terms and conditions set forth in the Second Amended Agreement approved by the County Board of
Supervisors on June 18, 2019, the Third Amended Agreement approved on October 15, 2019, the Fourth
Amended Agreement approved on February 4, 2020, the Fifth Amended Agreement approved September
15, 2020, except as modified in the Sixth Amended Agreement; and

Good Sam 'Y 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 2 of 18



DocuSign Envelope |D: CEES8CC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

WHEREAS, the Seventh Amended Agreement, due to unanticipated service needs and unanticipated
grant funding, adds two new mental health service programs for FY 20-21, the Coronavirus Emergency
Supplemental Funding (CESF) Services Program with a $62,551 fund increase to begin March 31, 2021
(Exhibit A-13), and the Homeless Housing Case Management Services Program for the Housing
Authority of the County of Santa Barbara (HACSB) affordable housing projects, Homekey Studios in
Lompoc with a $22,500 fund increase to begin February 1, 2021 and No Place Like Home West Cox
Cottages in Santa Maria with a $6,250 fund increase to begin May 1, 2021 (Exhibit A-14), for a total
increase of $91,301 in Mental Health Services (MHS) funding for FY 20-21; and to update the Alcohol
and Drug Programs (ADP) Exhibit B-1 FY 20-21 Schedule of Rates to add an ASAM 3.5 Residential
Services code, update the Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS) rates to reflect current
FY 20-21 rates, reflect relocated funds for Residential Services, and add $25,000 for the CREDO47
Stabilization Center Program for an increase of $25,000 in ADP funding with a total Maximum Contract
Amount not to exceed $14,982.568, inclusive of ADP funding not to exceed $14,153,631, consisting of
$2,582,003 for FY 18-19, $5,410,976 for FY 19-20, and $6,160,652 for FY 20-21, and MHS funding not
to exceed $828,937, consisting of $247,000 for FY 19-20, $581,937 for FY 20-21, for the period of
December 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Seventh Amended Agreement incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the
Second Amended Agreement, approved by the County Board of Supervisors on June 18, 2019; the Third
Amended Agreement, approved on October 15, 2019; the Fourth Amended Agreement, approved on
February 4, 2020; the Fifth Amended Agreement, approved on September 15, 2020; and the Sixth
Amended Agreement, approved on December 15, 2020, except as modified in this Seventh Amended
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
County and Contractor agree as follows:

L. Add Exhibit A-13 Statement of Work: MHS Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental
Funding (CESF) Services as follows:

EXHIBIT A-13
STATEMENT OF WORK: MHS
CORONAVIRUS EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING (CESF) SERVICES

Program begins March 31, 2021

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY. Contractor shall provide discharge planning, navigation, linkage, and
transportation services (hereafter, CESF Program) to respond to the coronavirus disease (COVID-
19); decrease risk of COVID-19 exposure for clients, healthcare and justice system providers, and
the community; and support intervention diversion into effective mental health and substance use
disorder treatment and recovery services with linkage to sheltered environments when necessary.
CESF Program services shall be provided to homeless individuals, who have been newly released
from incarceration or have been cited and released, or individuals from the legal system.

2. PROGRAM GOALS.
A. Reduce client incarceration, emergency room use, and hospitalizations;

B. Increase connection of clients to Behavioral Wellness Department (Behavioral Wellness),
Probation Department (Probation), Office of the Public Defender (Public Defender), and other
community services to divert clients from justice involvement and institutionalization;

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 3 0of 18



DocuSign Envelope ID: CEE8CC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

C. Increase client linkage to housing resources; and

D. Decrease risk of COVID-19 exposure for clients, healthcare and justice system providers, and
the community.

3. SERVICES. Contractor shall provide the following services to the Santa Barbara County Main Jail
(South Jail site), located at 4436 Calle Real, Santa Barbara, CA 93110, including, but not limited to:

A. Discharge Planning. Provide discharge planning staff to ensure that clients are provided the
following services including, but not limited to:

1.

Assessment and connection to appropriate:

i. Mental Health services;

ii.  Alcohol and substance abuse services;

iii.  Probation services; and

iv.  Housing services.

Screen for:

1. Necessary levels of care; and

ii.  Linkage to services.

Collaborate with Mental Health Navigators for housing needs;
Coordinate COVID-19:

1. Assessment for services; and

ii.  Testing.

Coordinate with Probation.

Transportation between the South Jail site and CREDO47 and/or Probation.

Place clients in available housing with supportive services they may need to maintain
residency or in transitional housing, including homeless shelters, residential drug or alcohol
treatment programs, mental health programs, sober living, or any other appropriate
residential setting.

Secure and provide pre-paid cellular phones or tablets to clients to support telehealth
options for follow-up care and/or virtual Probation visits.

B. Navigation and Linkage. Provide navigation staff to ensure that clients are provided the
following services, as needed, including, but not limited to:

1.
A

Coordinate with Discharge Planner;

Attend initial court hearing of each client to gather information related to client’s legal
involvement needs;

Interview clients during a one-on-one appointment to gather information about strengths,
resources, and needs including, but not limited to: personal and family concerns/needs,
financial concerns/needs, employment, access basic necessities such as food and clothing,
current and needed housing, and physical and mental impairment(s);

Secure from each client information such as medical, psychological, and social factors
contributing to the client's situation and evaluate these factors and the client's capacities;

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 4 0of 18



DocuSign Envelope ID: CEE8CC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

10.
I1.

Review service plan and perform follow-up to determine quantity and quality of service to
be provided to each client and the status of client's case;

Assist with service coordination between Probation, Courts, Mental Health Provider, and
any other service provider relevant to each client's case;

Confirm and/or enter clients into housing database;
Provide warm hand-off meetings to service providers, as needed;

Transport clients to court hearings and mental health appointments, as needed and
available;

Compile records and prepare reports; and

Refer clients to community resources and other network organizations for assistance
including, but not limited to:

i.  Safe and stable housing resources;
ii.  Behavioral Wellness;

iii.  Probation;

1v.  Public Defender;

v.  Other community services;

vi. CREDOA47 center as a landing pad, as a step down from jail to treatment to assess
and 1dentify appropriate levels of mental health and/or substance abuse services;

vii. Quarantine or isolation services due to testing positive for COVID-19; and

viii. Rapid COVID-19 testing for linkage to treatment and housing resources.

C. Transportation. Provide transportation services including, but not limited to, the following:

1.
2

Staff on-call to provide transportation support system for late night jail releases;

Two (2) leased automobiles custom fitted with partitions (fuel, insurance, and maintenance
included);

Coordination with Discharge Planner to transport clients from the South Jail site to:

i Appropriate diversion treatment including, but not limited to, CREDO47
Stabilization Unit, Probation, Crisis Stabilization Unit, and Residential Treatment;

ii. Safe and stable environments; and
iii.  Certified COVID-19 vaccine sites.

D. Additional services may be provided if authorized by the Director of the Department of
Behavioral Wellness or designee. The authorization of additional services does not alter the
Maximum Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to this Agreement.

4. CLIENTS. Contractor shall provide services described above in Section 3 (Services) to:

A. Homeless individuals who have been newly released from incarceration or have been cited and
released; or

B. Individuals from the legal system.

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 5 of 18



DocuSign Envelope ID: CEESBCC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

5. REFERRALS. Contractor shall receive referrals of clients for the CESF Program from Behavioral
Wellness via telephone or written referral, and referrals shall be accompanied by written
documentation for entry into the CESF Program.

A. Unless otherwise requested by Behavioral Wellness, Contractor shall provide weekly status
updates to Behavioral Wellness on CESF Program bed availability in order to facilitate the
efficient use of resources and the effective assignment of beds for clients.

6. ADMISSION PROCESS.

A. Behavioral Wellness will determine both the admission criteria of clients for the CESF
Program and the eligibility of clients for admission into the CESF Program

B. Contractor shall admit mutually agreed upon eligible clients to the CESF Program referred by
Behavioral Wellness unless space is not available in the CESF Program.

C. Contractor shall accept and process referrals for the admission of clients to the CESF Program
Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

D. Contractor shall collect personal and demographic information of clients in coordination with
Behavioral Wellness and based on grant and programmatic requirements.

G. Upon acceptance of the clients into the CESF Program, Contractor shall complete and send a
Verification of Enrollment form to Behavioral Wellness no later than seventy-two (72) hours
after admission of each client into the CESF Program.

H. Admission Packet. Contractor shall conduct an intake meeting with each client of the CESF
Program and shall complete an admission packet for each client with the following
information:

I. Consent to Program and Housing rules and guidelines, signed by client;
2. Release of information form, signed by client;
3. Financial assessment;
4. Personal and demographic information of client, which may include, but is not limited to:
i. Social, economic, educational, and family background;
ii.  Vocational achievements;
iii.  Criminal history/legal status;
iv.  Medical history;
v.  Drug history;
vi. Previous treatment history; and
vii. Emergency contact information for client.
7 A DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS.

A. Contractor shall preserve all records relevant to the CESF Program for a minimum of three
(3) years after closeout of the CESF grant project and shall be subject at all reasonable times
to inspection, examination, monitoring, copying, excerpting, transcribing, and auditing by
the County or the Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC) or designees. If any
litigation, claim, negotiation, audit, or other action involving the records has been started
before the expiration of the three-year period, the records must be retained until the

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 6 of 18



DocuSign Envelope ID: CEE8CC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

completion of the action and resolution of all issues which arise from it or until the end of the

regular three-year period, whichever is later.

Contractor agrees to protect records adequately from fire or other damage. If records are
stored away from the Contractor’s principal office, a written index of the location of records

stored must be on hand and ready access must be assured.

C. Records.

1.

Contractor shall maintain adequate fiscal and project books, records, documents, and other
evidence pertinent to the Contractor’s work on the CESF grant project in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles. Adequate supporting documentation shall be
maintained in such detail so as to permit tracing transactions from the invoices, to the
accounting records, to the supporting documentation. These records shall be maintained
for a minimum of three (3) years after the acceptance of the CESF grant project’s final
audit of expenditures under the CESF Grant A greement between the County and the BSCC,
as referenced below in Section 9 (Additional Requirements), and shall be subject to
examination and/or audit by the BSCC or designees, state government auditors or
designees.

Contractor shall make such books, records, supporting documentations, and other evidence
available to the County, BSCC or designee, the Department of General Services, the
Department of Finance, the California State Auditor and their designated representatives
during the course of the CESF grant project and for a minimum of three (3) years after
acceptance of the CESF grant project’s final audit of expenditures. Contractor shall provide
suitable facilities for access, monitoring, inspection, and copying of books and records
related to the CESF grant-funded project.

8. REPORTING. Contractor shall submit quarterly, semi-annual progress reports, and time and
effort reports in a format prescribed by the County:

A. Quarterly Reports. Quarterly reports shall describe the amount of funds received that were
expended or obligated including:

L.
2.
3.

The name of the project or activity;

A description of the project or activity; and

The estimated number of jobs created or retained by the project or activity, where
applicable.

B. Quarterly reports shall be submitted according to the following schedule:

1.
2.
3.
4.

March 31, 2021 to June 30, 2021, due on July 1, 2021;

July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021, due on October 1, 2021;
October 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021, due on January 1, 2022; and
January 1, 2022 to January 31, 2022, due on February 1, 2022.

C. Semi-Annual Progress Reports. Contractor shall submit semi-annual progress reports to
include but not limited to the following.

1.

2,

Semi-annual progress reports shall describe progress made on the CESF Program
objectives and include required data.

Semi-annual progress reports shall be submitted according to the following schedule:

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 7 of 18



DocusSign Envelope ID: CEESCC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

10.

D.

L. March 31, 2021 to June 30, 2021, due on July 1, 2021;
ii.  July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021, due on January 1, 2022; and
iii.  January 1, 2022 to January 31, 2022, due on February 1, 2022.

Contractor shall provide time and effort reports in accordance with CESF Grant Agreement
(Agreement No. BSCC 122-20), Exhibit A, Section 6 as requested by the County with 15 days
of the request to personnel and payroll records to include but not limited to time, full time
equivalency and attendance reports for all individuals reimbursed by under this Exhibit A-13.

Additional Reports. Upon County’s request, Contractor shall make additional reports as
required by County concerning Contractor’s activities as they affect the services hereunder.
County will be specific as to the nature of information requested and allow thirty (30) days for
Contractor to respond.

STAFFING. Contractor shall adhere to the Program staffing requirements outlined below, unless
otherwise approved by the Director of the Department of Behavioral Wellness or designee in
writing. Amendments to these requirements do not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and do
not require a formal amendment to this Agreement. Contractor shall provide the following 3.05
full-time equivalent (FTE) staffing levels based on a 40-hour work week to consist of the
following:

A. 1.0 FTE Discharge Planner to provide clients with transportation between South Jail site and

e

CREDO47 and/or Probation; coordinate COVID-19 assessment for services, testing, and/or
vaccination; connect clients to mental health, substance abuse, and healthcare services, as
needed; and provide clients with case management, housing navigation, and housing retention
services as described in this section and above in Section 3 (Services).

1.0 FTE Mental Health Navigator to provide case management to approximately twenty (20)
clients; confirm and/or enter clients into housing database; and link clients to housing and
coordinate with Discharge Planner. Case management services include, but are not limited to,
outreach/engagement, case management assessment and service planning, mainstream
entitlement application and/or connection to employment services, housing location,

addressing all service needs to stabilize clients in housing, and promoting recovery and
community integration.

1.0 FTE Transporters to provide on-call transportation services for the South Jail site.

0.05 FTE Program Supervisor to oversee staffing, referrals, and quarterly reporting, semi-
annual progress reporting, and time and effort reports, as described above in Section 3
(Services), Section 5 (Referrals), and Section 8 (Reporting).

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

A. CESF Grant Agreement. Contractor shall comply with all requirements of the Grant

Agreement between the County and BSCC, Agreement No. BSCC 122-20, (hereafter, CESF
Grant Agreement), as may be amended. The CESF Grant Agreement is incorporated by this
reference as if fully set-forth herein. Contractor agrees that, in the event of any inconsistency
between this Agreement and the CESF Grant Agreement, the latter shall prevail.

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 8 of 18



DocuSign Envelope 1D: CEE8CC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

B.

D.

E.

AUDIT: Contractor agrees that the awarding department, the Department of General Services,
the Bureau of State Audits, or their designated representative shall have the right to review
and to copy any records and supporting documentation pertaining to the performance of this
Agreement. Contractor agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a minimum of
three (3) years after final payment, unless a longer period of records retention is stipulated.
Contractor agrees to allow the auditor(s) access to such records during normal business hours
and to allow interviews of any employees who might reasonably have information related to
such records. Further, Contractor agrees to include a similar right of the State to audit records
and interview staff in any subcontract related to performance of this Agreement. (Gov. Code
§8546.7, Pub. Contract Code §10115 et seq., CCR Title 2, Section 1896).

. NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE: During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor
and its subcontractors shall not deny the contract’s benefits to any person on the basis of race.
religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical
condition, genetic information, marital status, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression,
age, sexual orientation, or military and veteran status, nor shall they discriminate unlawfully
against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religious creed, color,
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, genetic
information, marital status, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, age, sexual
orientation, or military and veteran status. Contractor shall insure that the evaluation and
treatment of employees and applicants for employment are free of such discrimination.
Contractor and subcontractors shall comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and
Housing Act (Gov. Code §12900 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 2, §11000 et seq.), the provisions of Article 9.5, Chapter 1, Part 1, Division 3, Title 2
of the Government Code (Gov. Code §§1113511139.5), and the regulations or standards
adopted by the awarding state agency to implement such article. Contractor shall permit access
by representatives of the Department of Fair Employment and Housing and the awarding state
agency upon reasonable notice at any time during the normal business hours, but in no case less
than 24 hours’ notice, to such of its books, records, accounts, and all other sources of
information and its facilities as said Department or Agency shall require to ascertain compliance
with this clause. Contractor and its subcontractors shall give written notice of their obligations
under this clause to labor organizations with which they have a collective bargaining or other
agreement. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §11105.) Contractor shall include the
nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this clause in all subcontracts to perform
work under the Agreement.

CESF Local Advisory Committee. Contractor shall participate on the monthly CESF Local
Advisory Committee.

Child Support Compliance Act. The Contractor acknowledges, in accordance with Public
Contract Code Section 7110, that:

1. The Contractor recognizes the importance of child and family support obligations and shall
fully comply with all applicable state and federal laws relating to child and family support
enforcement including, but not limited to, disclosure of information and compliance with
earnings assignment orders, as provided in Chapter 8 (commencing with Section 5200) of
Part 5 of Division 9 of the Family Code; and

2. The Contractor, to the best of its knowledge, is fully complying with the earnings
assignment orders of all employees and is providing the names of all new employees to the
New Hire Registry maintained by the California Employment Development Department.

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 9 of 18



DocuSign Envelope ID: CEES8CC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

11.

II.

F. CESF Program Access. Contractor shall provide the BSCC, or any authorized
representative, with suitable access to CESF Program activities, sites, staff and documents at
all reasonable times during the grant period. Access to CESF Program records will be made
available for a period of three (3) years following the end of the CESF grant project period.

COUNTY RESPONSIBILITIES.
A. County shall obtain and distribute personal protective equipment to the Contractor, as needed.

B. County shall collaborate with Oversight Advisory Committee community stakeholders and
other partner agencies in the planning and implementation of the AB 1810 Diversion Program,
as outlined in the required program plan document. Collaborative partners include, but are not
limited to, the following county-specific groups: behavioral health, community-based
treatment providers, housing providers, courts, Public Defender, Office of the District
Attorney, Probation, and Sheriff’s Office/jail administrator.

Add Exhibit A-14 Statement of Work: MHS Homeless Housing Case Management Services
as follows:

EXHIBIT A-14
STATEMENT OF WORK: MHS
HOMELESS HOUSING CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Program begins at Homekey Studios on February 1, 2021 & at West Cox Cottages on May 1, 2021

PROGRAM SUMMARY. Contractor shall provide case management supportive services for
tenants at the Housing Authority of the County of Santa Barbara Homekey Studios and the No
Place Like Home West Cox Cottages (hereafter, West Cox Cottages), both affordable housing

projects, for the purpose of assisting clients to retain housing (hereafter, the Program). The services
will be provided at:

A. Homekey Studios - 117 North B Street, Lompoc, California; and
B. West Cox Cottages — 1141 West Cox Lane, Santa Maria, California.
GOALS.

A. Deliver seamless on- and off-site supportive services to Homekey Studios and West Cox
Cottages tenants to avoid gaps in services;

B. Integrate services with Behavioral Wellness clinics and other Community Based Organizations
and/or Agencies (CBO/CBA);

C. Empower tenants by providing skill-building assistance;
D. Increase tenants' independent living skills; and
E. Achieve and maintain stable/permanent housing for tenants.

SERVICES. Contractor shall provide case management supportive services a minimum of twenty
(20) hours per week to Homekey Studios tenants and a minimum of forty (40) hours per week to

West Cox Cottages tenants. Case management supportive services shall include, but not be limited
to:

A. Support and linkage to physical health care, including access to routine and preventative
health and dental care;

B. Linkage to mental health care, such as assessment, crisis counseling, individual and group

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 10 of 18



DocuSign Envelope ID: CEESCC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

-~ = oo

therapy, and peer support groups;

Provide benefits counseling and advocacy, including assistance in accessing Social
Security Income/State Supplementary Payment (SSI/SSP) and enrolling in Medi-Cal;

Provide basic housing retention skills building, such as unit maintenance and upkeep,
cooking, laundry, and money management;

Referral to substance use disorder services, such as treatment, relapse prevention, and peer
support groups;

Linkage to medication management services;

Connect tenants to wellness services;

Lead support groups for Homekey Studios tenants;

Provide peer support activities for West Cox Cottages tenants.

Additional services may be provided if authorized by the Director of the Department of
Behavioral Wellness or designee. The authorization of additional services does not alter the
Maximum Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to this Agreement.

4. CLIENTS/PROGRAM CAPACITY. The Program will serve individuals who are tenants of one

of the fourteen (14) housing units at Homekey Studios or one of the thirteen (13) housing units at
West Cox Cottages.

S. STAFF. Contractor shall adhere to the Program staffing requirements outlined below, unless
otherwise approved by the Director of the Department of Behavioral Wellness or designee in
writing. Amendments to these requirements do not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and do
not require a formal amendment to this Agreement.

A.

B.

1.275 full-time equivalent (FTE) to consist of:

1. 0.75 FTE Case Worker who shall provide case management for tenants of the Homekey
Studios and who shall be Licensed Practitioners of the Healing Arts (LPHA);

2. 0.50 FTE Case Worker who shall provide case management for tenants of the West Cox
Cottages and who shall be LPHA; and

3. 0.025 FTE West Cox Cottages Program Manager who shall provide supervision of Case
Workers.

Licensed Practitioners of the Healing Arts (LPHA). Professional staff shall be licensed,
registered, certified, or recognized under California scope of practice statutes. Professional
staft shall provide services within their individual scope of practice and receive supervision
required under their scope of practice laws. LPHA shall receive a minimum of five hours of
continuing medical education related to addiction medication each year. LPHA include:

1. Physicians;
Nurse Practitioners;
Physician Assistants;

Registered Nurses;

Yy e B I

Registered Pharmacists;

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 11 of 18



DocusSign Envelope ID: CEE8CC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

II1.

Iv.

Licensed Clinical Psychologists;
Licensed Clinical Social Workers;

Licensed Professional Clinical Counselors;

SRR

Licensed Marriage and Family Therapists; and
10. Licensed Eligible Practitioners working under the supervision of Licensed Clinicians.

TREATMENT LOCATIONS. Services shall be provided at Homekey Studios and West Cox
Cottages and other community locations easily accessible to tenants.

REPORTS. Enter the client in the Homeless tracking database.
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

A. Contractor will meet with County representatives, as needed, to review Homekey Studios or

West Cox Cottages tenants' tenancies and services in order to ensure integrated housing and
supportive services for tenants.

Delete Exhibit B ADP Financial Provisions, Section Il (Maximum Contract Amount) and
replace it with the following:

1I. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $14,982,568, inclusive of
$14,153,631 in Alcohol and Drug Program funding of $2,582,003 for FY 18-19, $5,410,976
for FY 19-20, and $6,160,652 for FY 20-21, and shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal
funds as shown in Exhibit B-1 ADP. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement,
in no event shall County pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract Amount for
Contractor’s performance hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

Delete Exhibit B MHS Financial Provisions, Section IT (Maximum Contract Amount) and
replace it with the following:

II. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $14,982,568, inclusive of
$828,937 in Mental Health Services funding of $247,000 for FY 19-20 and $581,937 for FY 20-
21, and shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1-MHS and
subject to the provisions in Section I (Payment for Services). Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor more than this Maximum
Contract Amount for Contractor’s performance hereunder without a properly executed
amendment.

V. Delete Exhibit B-1 ADP Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum for FY 20-21 in its entirety

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7

and replace it with the following:

Page 12 of 18



81J0 €1 3deg LNV TS1-61 Od 12-81 Ad WES peonH)

*sjs02 penoidde uo peseq ojel,
“podel 1509 pejy AUsoal JS0uI U PESRY 8|8,
‘Aien Aew paales sjueljo pue pephoid seopuas [Enjoy ‘§1s02 |n) Bupeaooel Ul 5,0g 0 151SSe 0] s18bie] peleLuRsa ale sjualD o Jequiny papalold PUB s3Kiag Jo siun pajoslold,,
il ¥ i
SO0l 1 © paseq UONAIDSIP S$OUIGAA [BIOWEYSE 18 poIEdO|ER) & ABLU PUE UONNDEXE J2RALIOS JO SN 81 1B POIBEWNSS I8 Sa0N0s Buipundy,.,,
005 BUDHRL AIRIFS R Ly |F/n_ P oA | yegie p I pu ¥ u

‘HHNLYNSIS SA0AUIS TVISIH)

§§ ity &l 24 LOPEYDLGYYE06EA

:Aq pauBIgna0q — w@éﬁéﬂ &jrw ;

FSHNLYNDIS HOLOYHINOD)|

799 091'9 ¢ | 000’08l § | 000'0T $ 5 $ B S [92925. & | e9cocvy & | eskcee & ] o9gaee ¢ | sewiir  § | ¥voi9s | ssLare  S|crgsie ¢ | Z00'88Kg pSURARSEY TLZ' L6y & P SSINT113M TVHOIAVYHI 8) TWIOL LZ-0ZAd
2L ol < /G iGL s |egegey $ EpUn AUNG 5 18010
000'05E S [00008F S | 0000C B 000 O S | ooooF S | 000G 5 | 0008 § -SHHOMIED
D 5 6 IBABI g ATBlil ] - | Jvshisuiubjeay|
= 3 WBjEal | JUe0sE0pY - | dySAUeuiubleay|
680°BYE B IZgect  $ 2926kl § TETBUIS J - | dySAuewube oy
| bsrese E3 6cotel 5| POFGLZL 8 [ BSLEL S [ 6280 § [ 00vvE § | 5i92e § [ 195¥C T AIEUONelEld - Ldvsnusuibiesy|
LIG0L0Y $ 759687 G | PODOEL  § | 90005¢ S |evvlle 6 | Jzvloz S | bvlS0E  $ | i0otok G [2es0Ey 6 | 268'09y  § EO-1payy Brug
- INNONY LOVHINO D WAV X VN 505 ONIONND SSaN 19 1veOoIAYHES 40 S33dN0s
298'081'9 $ Jooo'osl 3 | voo'oz 5 g $ = ST 929°Z9. & J99z'szy % | corzte & | oesase  § | 9cviiv__ § | vbaias % | 9vLGic_ $ | cigeLz__ § | ZoosBr s | Zosesy S [£iz'Lek  § fAvd LNNOWY LOVHLNOD (LANI WNINIXYIN
06F 6LE 5 z 5 - s - S - B - 5 = HIEEE § |09 § | 05l¢z S | 056 4) § | o002t S (092 )k $ | 0S9EL S [0Z6 I¥ $ | 00D'Es 3 STNNIATY HOLOYHINOD 1vLOL|
= § ONISIVHONNE " SHLO
0EZ ar 1 E3 LA $ [olgg $ | O5LSL § | 05569 $ 05826 § | 02602 3 SNANN S INSWNYEIA0S "HIHLO
[ 0oz Eel E3 0008 $ [0008 $ | ooozz § 0925 § [ 0o0%E $ [000GL & [0000F _§ | SMOSNANNS INSWNGIAOD HaHLO
- = SNOILNAIILING D
000°0F $ 000701 $ | 0008 § | 000D § | 0009 § J 000zt 3 S334 LNTILYd
HOLOVHINOD A Q91031100 SaNNIATH SS31
Zyl'0er'g s [ ooo'ogL % | ooo'oz E5 = £ = S | 9467462 § | 9s2’ser 3 | 6EY'EEE § [ 920268 [ EEDT $ | PEO'SES $ | 981°L0E § [ EEB /2T S | 159195 s | Lzv'sEY 3 | €LZ'EPS 5 1LSOD SSOHD
TWiOL 1SNop B8l | BUlosunos Godwio ) BCIET [EIEs] Fusnop oo G| eodwo ) | (BHep elies) | (eodwo) | (eUep emes) | (@odwo]) (G Godio) | (PUBI BIUeS) | (SHEWN BUES)
Brug joyoapy SHIOANED sisuEn EJUES) SI0UOD Bupagog deig sy doid BLIOH @SNoH Jauan xoeq W0 Alanooay | 188D euesg) seuen | weoneding Nd JNIS W04 ABAooEy
aouspIsey sauspisey i dong Aepp Keacosy | jeuomsuel) | peoy seyjouy | 1z juewieel] Kienoaey welneel] | juiod Bupung weloid
Alennnsy Kiaaooey] jeuewgeal] | jeusunesl) | 1B uswiEBl] |enuepisey ocodwo LITER]
lepuep |efuepisey eg eseD
WyYEOOHd
500 [BMaY 3 Wi IO TAUO SHHOMIE D) 58085 JUeljeal] WHojy N SHIOAMIED
J5e 3 [Ny 5] VIN Aeq peg WIN
A0 [BmaY i-8g TN Aeq pag Ajlio piedg § Wooy _Em::na mmuEmw JuBLESA] | 1= WiN seojae g algeiE Ieo-IPosN Brug
500 [ENPY ES iN KEq) pag AG PiBog 5 Wooy 'SPOIIES JUaLNE0I L N | renuepisey -ueN
500 LS TTUTWNT | Aeapeg A ) T huh_ummm Jeno) ulie) BuoT Kianodey| o WIN
T A50" T | Regpes | T T ) T hopeoyxead |BUepISeY BUIpUBIS Soiy T L
Aeg peg AUO JUBLUjBBI] - JUBLI|ESI] [B[JUOPIsey G ¢ [oh0 |
Aeq pag Ao _:wE.wE._..EmE_moF_w,Ew,o_mmm L'g|eaeT [ |ej3uap|say
“Regpea | T T GG ustinesi] - uswisbeuep emeIpqia ZgjsAe T o D R
WO @nuny S O WsWissi] jush Ao eAlsueId SU0 oL
i ks i D e e e S N 1
_:mEumm:u__wWMMumsuLMMNﬁMMWMMME a0 st sasjaies eiquiid (e 0-IPei Bnig
e T i sesmieg Alanodey S0 suspeding
e TTTushewnsiod uepiskid sao T 1 g
UBWSBEIEH B5€0 SO 5
£9°L0L S 6 S 7 G5 [enpRip S0 . R S
£9°/018 ig [ - oy dnois 4o St
ey |IPpoo BVAISS 2poD sajues
D I RS LI Hodoy uepoung FEaTE uopdyesag aojnles apon CLTARCEIENT T 1e5-1p N Bnig uo N/ jeo-Ipa Bnag
3500 goY  991AI9S DA
ZBL B9LSL zll ZiL &g ped JUSWIEoIL [Buopisey | g [ane|
CTigL 1761 601 60L Aeq ped TUBUIBBEIEN [EMEIPLUIAA Z € [9ne-] IeuspIsay
16 PELE] N @i ST TLOW) Juewiel ] Jueedingy bAIsuel) S0
cll BZETL “saoiiag Uanoasy SO0 sesojalas ofqelig (eo-1pe Brug
Zl 2 i) T T T B - wspeding
62Z T LR ek o uslie BEUEN 0580 SA0 -
IvG £O00'GE 16 6 VIO SNUT G | WOUNE DI J4eIEding SO0
ERE=TETEY -00]AIBg | BPOD 80|AISS apon
CETRNET-Y
Jolaquny Jo sjun Hoday uopouny uopduosag asjpuag apoln adA) acjaleg 1eo-|pey Bnig uoN/ |ea-Ipo Bnug
pejosfoid pajsafoid 1500 oy asialeg ONA il
Lz-0z0Z THY3A uejieleg poon ‘SWVN HOLOVHLNOD
Avosid

Winwixe 19EQUO D PUE SSEY JO NPaYos
-8 4q1ux3

(11V 3 01V OV SV bV €V ‘TV Nqiyxd ul paquosap swesgord o) aqesijddy)
WNNIXVIA LDVILNOD ANV SALVYH 40 A1NAAHDS
dav -1-9 L1igrxa

90241 665684-¥006-336+-0£86-3500833D QI @dojpauz ubignood



DocusSign Envelope ID: CEE8CC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

VI. Delete Exhibit B-1 MHS Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum for FY 20-21 in its
entirety and replace it with the following:

EXHIBIT B-1- MHS
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM
(Applicable to programs described in Exhibit A8, A9, A12, A13 & Al4)

EXHIBIT B-1 MH
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

CONTRACTOR NAME: Good Samaritan Shelter Services, Inc. FISCAL YEAR: 2020-2021
County
Maximum
Service Unit of Service Allowable
Contracted Services(1) Service Type Mode Description Service Function Code Rate(4)
Targeted Case
Management Minutes 01 $2.58
Collateral Minutes 10 $3.33
*MHS- Assessment Minutes 30 $3.33
Medi-Cal Billable Services OUtP?"E"t 15 MHS - Plan Development Minutes 31 $3.33
Services “MHS- Therapy (Family,
individual, Group) Minutes 11,40, 50 $3.33
MHS - Rehab (Family,
Individual, Group) Minutes 12,41, 51 $3.33
Crisis Intervention Minutes 70 £4.95
Shelter Beds Shelter Beds. Per Bed per Day N/A $28.08
Non-Medi-Cal Billable Services N/A
Residential Residential Per Bed per Day NZA $50.00
PROGRAM
Coronavirus
Safe and Stable Emergency
Homeless Housing Supplemental
Clinician Shelter Beds Santa Maria HomeKey Funding (CESF) West Cox TOTAL
GROSS COST: 5 165,000 | § 82,000 | $ 243636 | S 22,500 | $ 62551 | $ 6,250 | £581,937
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES s -
CONTRIBUTIONS 3 =
OTHER (LIST): £ =
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES s = $ = 5 - % = E3 =
MAXIMUM ANNUAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: || $ 166,000 || $ 82,000 $ 243626 || $ 22500 || $ 62,6388 8,250 || $581,937
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM ANNUAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT (2)
MEDICAL (3) $ 107.250 $107.250
NOMN-MEDLCAL $ 62.000 $ 6,250 68,250
sSuUBSIDY $ 57.750 57.750
OTHER (LIST): CESF Grant $ 62,551 62,551
OTHER (LIST): PLHA Grant $ 22,500 22,500
OTHER (LIST): HEAP Grant 3 20,000 $ 20,000
OTHER (LIST): AB1810 Grant s 243 636 $243,636
TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING) $_n 155222, 3 82,000l s 243636 | 3 226003 62.651 || $ 6,250 || $681,937
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: SU’L\L{& bwi DocuSianad ki
& ¥

FBOOBAAOTCA3ACT

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE: [ DbSSi mm—d-

L01!3DE-)EE‘BAZQ(M.’\T,,
(1) Additional services may be provided if authorized by the Director of the Department of Behavioral VWellness or designee. The authorization of

additional services does not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to this Agreement.

(2) The Director or designee may reallocate between funding sources at his/her discretion during the term of the contract, including to utilize
and maximize any additional funding or FFP provided by local, State, or Federal law, regulation, policy, procedure, or program. The Director or
designee also reserves the right to reallocate between funding sources in the year end cost settlement. Reallocation of funding sources does
not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to the contract.

{3) Source of Medi-Cal match is State and Local Funds including but not limited to Realignment, MHSA, General Fund, Grants, Other
Departmental and SB 163.

{4) Director or designee may increase or remove the CMA based on operating needs. Modifications to the CMA do not alter the Maximum
Contract Amount and do not require an amendment to the contract.

* MHS Assessment and MHS Therapy services may only be provided by licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinicians, or graduate
student interns under direct supervision of a licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinician. Interns/Trainees who have graduated and

are in the 90-day period prior to obtaining their associate number are eligible to provide assessment and therapy services if a Livescan is
provided by the Contractor for the Intern/Trainee.

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 14 of 18



81J0 €1 23eg LINV TS1-61 D8l 1T-81 AJ Weg poon

_xm_a ¢ Tooaizzs Tosz'o ¢ [oo0ze & {ooo'sas § {00008k |0000 § [06'5hz $ |als'sSL8 (96 5er |aea'ees § |oi0aeg  § [Sph0g § 760569 9_%__52 ¢e0'l7ed 118008 S |Lav'ser § [eizens s |sLoTat ¢ (o0 se0 § 1390n8 3NNIATH NH904d 53049| 3
: il e e e §1 ¢ bl ¢ looor ¢ Jooo's ¢ oo § [ooo's § Jooozh § ook 6 jowte  § senueray Aeg DL PUe el FioL| 1
i {fpoads) 0| ¢
- 15512
B b § Jos § Jo00's ¢ 0009 ¢ (o009 § ook § oo0op ooy § S84 I 1
Saflisay _émnm piiy pue wagy
15529 ¢ Jooszzg [osz'a ¢ [oo0'ze ¢ o00'sal ¢ {00008 § 10000z § [S60'5rz S |04 280§ [a65znd |600'ete § |o0263 6 (884106 § po0'seq ¢ o8l 'z6z$ [eeq'haz g |Lcaess s |Lzpaap [eizheed (607200 §|5LMS66TL 3 AUty LU [10Lf 0l
7 §|- § (lzads|- o §
: §1- ¢ (poads) 1o g
: $1m6v08 8 lody [ehay| |
09 S |osssh §[seee § 0592 § 10760C § AT AT Buipun uewuime Byl ¢
0008 ¢ fooo's ¢ loooze § jose ¢ jooose § [ooo'st § foonr § |09Z8EL ¢ |e'seT SMI00 85| &
18679 § lo0e7zd logza ¢ 1000ze ¢ J000'Sah g [000'0RNS D00 § [Be9ST S (oIS sL Y (o67'Tn S (oRR e § SRS (el § [RUSE § |WVOES CLSYZS [l00%8r S [05'ES S (61 16b S [BASTLY S| eRSTRLY ¢ Guipun § ssau s h feonelag 09 85| v
= $ Qg_mm @ anughay SnoaueleIsIf | &
3 $loeez 8 sjsnjsuojepiny| 7
i Sl SUOPAUNO) | 4
(i o ATRETCN Wl | | ot (e iueg) gmoL
%Mﬁﬁ% fopuny | oy | TR | S0 _g_o“h_mm. hupsunny _m“ﬂm ) i 2 uhog Eﬁﬁmz _M_Jm_ﬁg U_Mﬁ_“% Hmémewm e EHH_ Emﬂwﬁf mm__“m_“,_é gm%g ﬁmﬁ zgm%ﬁ% ST ]
fowbaug et s (Do | RN e (00008 (S0t o | sny | ey | PSR R S by | g | ey | s | 089K V0L
ShukeI) g ey codu | ey | -ty | T Ay Ase) T
ik ol w6 il it o ] 1l ] U I il § § L 8 5 y ¢ i | T M

B30 10U 0P 'Se[ruo} LiEjL0? $[183 papey Auig
1707 Y3 TYOSIAINNCD
S Uejuewes poog JNYNAINZDY

942t 10Bpng Joesu07 SSaUja [eloineyag jojuswiedag fjuno? eiequeg ejues

AVIDOUd Ad LAODANI ALLLNA
SHIA % ddV T4 LIGIHXH

:uimor[o} a3 Y 31 2dedoa pue AJaanua s)1 Ul 17-07 Ad weadosd Aq1a3png Anug SHIW ¥ dAV T4 HAUXT 19Pd TIA

90/201665694-+206-3367-0£96-35008330 Q| adopeauz ubignoog



81J0 91 288q LINV TS1=61 DU [T-81 A WES po0DH

16529 ¢ [00522 8 [0529 § |03 § Jooo'sal ¢ [ooo'ost § [ooooe § [oea'chz § [9/6'75/ € [ocz'ser ¢ |eegees § 9l0768 8 981105 § [v60569 § [99L 1008 £08122 § /59095 § [zzv'ser § |eleers$ BI070L ¢ |SLL 0§ S1S00 LOTHaN ONY 10310 $30¥9| s
[HE] § Jot6z § (918 ¢ [s6901 € [wG1C ¢ [plrec § |609% & [eezez § [n9w6 § Jeoros § Jeesizl § Jesebll € [elece ¢ [eeeas § Joso § Trez § Jookts ¢ 120WA € (SR A JualBSINgUIEY) §)500 KRIIpY SRISIULPY] 15
[ | | S1S00 L0FuaN Al e
268 7S S [o0o00 8 [GrS § |70 0L § |alner) § |29, & 16EL) § 6602 7928996 [eeroes Josetks & [9lLGAL  § [o8Gew 8 [9sc2ss § [B1LU9E'$ [on 861§ [i6eber s Joosoey § [esealpd [olvepl ¢ JoSvleSs ¢ $LS00 10340 TLOLENS| %
15
05
4
I % D 10N) [B10]. [2re] 18I0 asuada sl "Dl e
0£0'9 S sz ¢ fesg ¢ [poe'te § [oov'ie § 100576 S ¢ [q08es & [oeesa § [ovesncs Jooswlh & JoosoZk ¢ Josk/9 § Jooowar $ Jose'ws € Jooo'se ¢ Joowii S foou'ss § Joss'os & [oe'sss’t ¢ [eloBLLE € [ejoyng sayddng pue ssoniag)| r
3 $ [ 605'67E [ saing4 Ungdald 331184 s
oLl § 9.l En 3 s1s0) Snoale|asIk| g
00011 § T $ $1500) Uelieewaidu] v
- AR sjuawfed jayio pue Busnoay pided| or
995'8¢ § 9958 § | 8%GEE $ ases Jaisel| zp
poR'y ¢ 0008 § 009t § oo ¢ [oooe §l001 ¢ |oose S los. S |ose 6 |ooos & |oosz ¢ lost ¢ weele S |emebpl ¢ aSHRRM - 11| 1w
0009 § o8l $ 000z ¢ foooz ¢ oozt ¢oool  $os.  $fose ¢ jooe 8 [oo0Z ¢ sl §|UE $ (se] aH - 10N or
ooo's ¢ |oos ¢ |ooo's § S 000’9 ¢ [0009 § [o0zL ¢ |ooo® ¢ Jos. S Joos 8 |ooet § looot § Jooct § ooy ¢ [89B0L S Ayjolizoe]3 - 00| e
00s'L ¢ 057§ [00sZ ¢ fooo't ¢ Jooo' ¢ Joool ¢ o0t $ oo’ ¢ Jooo't ¢ Joos'sk  § o089k § 35Uadi3 (e
sz $ T ¢ oy $ 0987 § |ozsv § |zwe't § 009 § |o09E § oosz ¢ [0sz ¢ |oogh S ool § Joogt ¢ [oovz ¢ Joor'z ¢ feepve ¢ [S46e ¢ lewafeuoldaleL| 1
00002 § 00004 § 0009 $ 0006 § 000Gl & o000 § |05z & Jooos S Joos  § joos ¢ Jooow § Joo0. & foosw § Jooo'ss g |sasvSL S 0UBUBUfel § Siieday| o
00s'L 8 |005) §foos ¢ fooos  §oos ¢ foos ¢ foost ¢ [ooe't § oog' ¢ 009 ¢ [ooo'eL § WeLdinb3 jo 23uay| o
00074 § 00Z'6E § [000'89L ¢ | $ | $ 00071 § 002162 § [ 0p00LT $ sbujpling Jo ey e
nog'e § Joooz) § ng's § Joogol ¢ fooo'sz ¢ fopo's € |oooi ¢ oo0v ¢ joco's 6 |ooot 6 Joogt & [oosk ¢ Jooc’s § fooo'v ¢ ogg'eoL  § [OpL'9S) $ sgliddng wesBold] e
000’ ¢ WrL § joeze § Jooo'sh § Jooo'ol ¢ Jocodl ¢ fooo's ¢ Jooo'sk § ogpi0. ¢ |WeE0L 8 posJ sa)iddng Weibold| g
A § | § e ¢ ool § Jooz ¢ 0zt § 000's $ Joooz ¢ [0002 § oot §[ocoz 6 Joos’ ¢ Joos ¢ Joooz § loosz ¢ fooo'z ¢ lezsioe ¢ |€ShbE $ salldang/astadyd 3340 e
EE 000§ [000 Gloos  ¢foos  §foos $foss  ¢$oos $oos §joos & 009 $ 19019 $ sleLjuwag pue sbulaiy | o
[ - $ [ oore $ Buunoooy pue [ebe1] sz
oosL  § (0051 §los. ¢ fooot ¢ - [ ¢ [ose $ [ Aapune] o
o8 § 00T 8 oorz § foekz ¢ fooo't ¢ Jooo's ¢ oood § loo0z s Jwsz s Jooo ¢ o' ¢ Jooon ¢ ooe't § [oosz § Joegee 9 [ 94FU6 $ oueinsll| iz
00l § oos' ¢ Jooo's ¢ ocos § oot ¢ oot ¢ Joos't € [woz ¢ Joooe $ Jooo’s § fooo'e $ [0ok'ke 8 |GOFLb $ safiley) § se91}A09] g
w4 000t $ 005§ 000G 8 (0006 § Jooo't ¢ foooz ¢ o0’ ¢ Joooz ¢ Jooo ¢ Jooo'z § Stz ¢ [T $ Bliurel] ® uoneonp3| ¢z
o0s'L ¢ gtz § joos ¢ joo0's  § [ooos § ooz ¢ ooy ¢ Joos € oos'z $ oo ¢ Jooo's ¢ fooo's ¢ loglee ¢ | 0808 $ Buisa] Bnig] vz
005'\r § |- $ ooo'sy § oole ¢ loovze ¢ Joos't ¢ [ooshh § 0005 § |ooote ¢ Joog'or ¢ fooo's § loozsiz ¢ [ooehly ¢ fauednaagualeiceideq| ¢ |
00004 ¢ 0ogl § 00rz ¢ [0orzs 8 oorzs ¢ [o0ric § |oowuz § Joovbl § Joor0z § [oowie § [oor'se § Jooy'is s mese ¢ |00€ES ¢ SB0NIG PUOISSSI0Id/RIDECD] 77
082 $ oz 8 o0E’L § 0008 ¢ [oeg § |ocow & ool & fooobl & Jooo's 4 fooos ¢ jooo's S Joos  § joos® § ooz § |oo0') § lugos ¢ [ssob 8 _ sesuedi3 oy 7
a7 yaelaQ saldng pue saonag g
29887 $ Joss'zL§ [0S 8 [ s [o0o0r§ [cz0es § |l6eLl § [6es9zh s [roebes s Jorrhl s ocien ¢ [piebos ¢ [esslose ¢ [eseiier ¢ [eomiz Jovkso ¢ [isocied Joos'uend [soatiaed [o'sech § jseeuip ¢ [B0}NS S}jausg pue SaUEfES| oz
885°C $ Jooe’t § EE R R N A L A A I T R A Y e R e B e e O A saxe [oihed| 6
F ¢ Seynsue)| gl
68'8 $ fosze & (sl ¢ 795, § |0s50F § |IZZE § |0ZYZ § |OIS9L ¢ Josb'Zz & |oco'hk § [s00Thk 8 |LZ'8e § [tewL ¢ |ook'st ¢ |oevez § |eseB0 § [de'lo § [S0L0L§ fsLmle ¢ |ioevsL) siauag sakoldwa| £
088'5% § [oooEk ¢ |esae § UISSL § |0cZer § [289TF § [00€6 § [ovLomv s 098 § |eLLZly § |Oem  § [va0'siZ § [evwsle § [osalshs [esRLL § fseousd [sossies [maTee evlieve § el ¢ aimpauog Buyels eiegiuig) saueles) o)
oneT sl siiuag pue salefes vl
. a n X
.aﬁ,h____m%,f%ug s Busnoy M%ﬂ.msum a_mzmwk_ﬁom_tué ﬂéﬁm_ﬂné o flvoey | (i) Eﬂaﬁﬁ fooduon) |l | (e QNM%V 135004
Bupung pruausdong | Aeyaucy | oo sy | 0% | sueeaao | fousbiug o Bupsinog | 0 ke s MORAUR] ) | ey [ ewamey | BRSO ey oo nalewesiwai seshiusg | ssvEM | Nolvawveko 1500 L0340 1
fauabiaug ek nem) seene . [sned 204 pOMITY pue ajeg frdoy |deis fpdod [Bfuepisay [Euspisey [Bluapisay Il | koo ey [wogbuwny [ peby | laacony | TWHOIAYHEE | /ANEDY TWIOL
SNIABLIGIOY Brig ooty - 50dwot - BlJgy| BlUBS - s0duo] - BB 1ES i) 2 BSED ALNNOD

90,20 1665684-r006-335¥-0£86-35008330 Al 2dojaauz ubignooq



DocuSign Envelope ID: CEE8CCS5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

VIIL. This Seventh Amended Agreement incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Second
Amended Agreement, approved by the County Board of Supervisors on June 18, 2019; the Third
Amended Agreement, approved on October 15, 2019; the Fourth Amended Agreement, approved
on February 4, 2020; the Fifth Amended Agreement, approved on September 15, 2020; and the
Sixth Amended Agreement, approved on December 15, 2020, except as modified in this Seventh
Amended Agreement. All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

THIS SECTION LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

Geod Sam I'Y 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7 Page 17 of 18



DocuSign Envelope ID: CEEBCC5E-9B30-49EE-9DC4-FB95991D2706

SIGNATURE PAGE

Seventh Amendment to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of

Santa Barbara and Good Samaritan Shelter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Seventh Amendment to the Agreement for
Services of Independent Contractor to be effective on February 1, 2021.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

BY/JI'LWL, r“;“a Gu_z/n?'«

Deputy Clerk

(0-22-21

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:

By: ﬁo bae

CAFCOSASCORI0E

Deputy County Counsel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

PAMELA FISHER, PSY.D., ACTING DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS

DocuSigned by:

Pam Fishur

93897AATIAD24B8

By:

Acting Director

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC 19-152 AM7

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By: M

BOB NELSON, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

é /ZZ/Z:JZ |

Date:

CONTRACTOR:
GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER

DocusSigned by:
By: E tq(Mia, E)MW&’L

“ATRGHYEE Representative

Sylvia Barnard

Name:
Title: Executive Director
Date: 6/11/2021

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:

Kol Euis

Q2B49B53707F440

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:

RAY AROMATORIO, RISK MANAGER

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT

DocuSigned by:
Eﬁ—y Arematoria
By:

D3DB8526E16R47R

Risk Manager

Page 18 of 18



